

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8272, 8273, 8274, 8277, 8281, 8282, 8285, 8291 of 2012 and  
2021 of 2013**

M/s Krishnaptnam Port Company Limited Etc.Etc. ....Appellant(s)

**-VERSUS-**

State of Andhra Pradesh & Ors. Etc. Etc. ....Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8272, 8273, 8274, 8276, 8277, 8281, 8282, 8285 and 8291 of  
2012**

It is submitted that in the above-mentioned matters, service of Notice is complete on all the Respondents as Vakalatnama/Appearance has been filed by Mr. G.N. Reddy, the then Standing Counsel for State of Andhra Pradesh on behalf of all the respondents.

Neither Counsel for the Appellant nor Counsel for the Respondents have filed Statement of Case in the above-mentioned matters except Civil Appeal No. 8273 and 8282 of 2012 in which Counsel for the Appellant has only filed Statement of Case. Time to file Statement of Case has already been expired.

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 2021 of 2013**

It is submitted that in the above-mentioned matter there are two respondents. Service of notice is complete on both the respondents through High Court and M/s Venkat Palwai Law Associates have filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of said respondents Counsel for the appellant and counsel for the respondent have not filed Statement of Case. Time to file Statement of Case has already been expired.

**It is lastly submitted that all the above-mentioned matters have been filed against Writ Petitions and Ad valorem court fee in the above matters is not required. Appeals are ready for hearing.**

The Office Report for Pre final hearing is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> Day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, Advocate
2. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate
3. \*Mr. G. Prabhakar, Advocate  
\*(You are requested to file Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of State)
4. Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate
5. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate
6. M/s Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2